

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO EXTEND THE MOBILE HOME PARK UTILITY
UPGRADE PROGRAM

(A.17-05-008)

(DATA REQUEST ORA-SDGE-005-CL8)

QUESTION 1:

With regard to Footnote 8 on page JSV-3 of Ch. 1, please explain the reason(s) that SDG&E will not be able to meet the 10% target of the pilot by the original deadline of December 31, 2017.

RESPONSE 1:

The reasons SDG&E is requesting additional time to complete its 10% MHP Pilot target beyond December 31, 2017 are due to delays caused by factors such as weather, cultural findings at construction sites, contractor availability, completion of owner responsibilities as it relates to interspersed permitted RV spaces, curing by the owner of potentially unsafe site conditions, and dispute resolution between the MHP owner/operator and their tenant. SDG&E will also need additional time to cut over the final MHPs and fully reconcile the close-out activities.

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO EXTEND THE MOBILE HOME PARK UTILITY
UPGRADE PROGRAM

(A.17-05-008)

(DATA REQUEST ORA-SDGE-005-CL8)

QUESTION 2:

With regard to the distribution of sizes of MHPs, as discussed in lines 7 to 12 of page JSV-17 of Ch. 1, please provide a list of all MHPs on the waitlist referenced in line 9. This list should include:

- a. Name of the MHP;
- b. Number of MHP spaces;
- c. Number of interspersed RV spaces;
- d. Number of permanent residential buildings;
- e. Designation as Category 1, 2, or 3;
- f. Identification of any other serving utilities with whom costs could be shared;
- g. Whether the MHP conversion would be gas-only, electric-only, or both;
- h. Length of pipeline by material (coated steel, bare steel, polyethylene, PVC, or other);
- i. The predominant amps per electric panel at each space;
- j. Gas system pressure (psi);
- k. Presence and type (impressed/sacrificial/both) of cathodic protection system;
- l. Locations of gas mains (yard easement or street);
- m. Number of directly served spaces;
- n. Installation date of system;
- o. Whether the system has been replaced wholly or in part within the last 20 years.

RESPONSE 2:

The response to this question and the data provided is based on the information provided by the MHP owner/manager on the CPUC's Form of Intent (FOI). SDG&E initiates contact to complete a detailed application only after the MHP has been selected by SED to move forward. Since this has not yet taken place, SDG&E has no information other than that provided in the FOI. A list of the 144 MHPs is provided on the attached Excel file titled "ORA-SDGE-005-CL8-Q2". **Please note that the yellow highlighted information on the attachment is confidential and protected material pursuant to PUC Section 583, GO-66C and D.16-08-024.**

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO EXTEND THE MOBILE HOME PARK UTILITY
UPGRADE PROGRAM

(A.17-05-008)

(DATA REQUEST ORA-SDGE-005-CL8)

QUESTION 3:

With regard to line 2 on page JSV-18 of Ch. 1, please explain the reference, “SoCalGas proposes that it be allowed to continue to convert MHPs...”. If the name SoCalGas is not a typographical error, please explain whether or not SDG&E proposes the same or a different methodology for prioritization of MHPs that would be converted by the proposed program.

RESPONSE 3:

The reference to SoCalGas is a typographical error. SDG&E proposes the same methodology for prioritization of MHPs that would be converted by the proposed program.